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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
HEARING ROOM NO. 3 

 I​ 9:00 A.M.​ SDAB-D-25-155 
POSTPONED 

T. Herchek VS. R. Deol

To construct a Residential Use building in the 
form of a 4 Dwelling Row House with unenclosed 
front porches, develop 2 Secondary Suites in the 
Basements, Basement development (NOT to be 
used as an additional dwelling), and to demolish a 
Residential Use building (Single Detached House) 
and an Accessory building (detached Garage) 

9547 - 146 Street NW 
Project No.: 604449655-002 

 II​ 9:00 A.M.​ SDAB-D-25-156 
POSTPONED 

T. Hrechek VS. R. Deol

To construct a Residential Use building in the 
form of a Backyard House (2 Dwellings with 
Garage) 

9547 - 146 Street NW 
Project No.: 604449989-002 

 I​ ​ SDAB-D-25-157 J. Spelliscy VS. 2449006 Alberta Ltd/ / Duo
Developments

To construct a Residential Use building in the 
form of a 4 Dwelling Row House with unenclosed 
front porches, and to develop 4 Secondary Suites 
in the Basements 

9903 - 147 Street NW 
Project No.: 574717545-002 

NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to "Section numbers" in this Agenda 
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800. 
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ITEM I: 9:00 A.M.​ POSTPONED​ FILE: SDAB-D-25-155 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER 

APPELLANT:​ T. Herchek

APPLICATION NO.:​ 604449655-002 

APPLICATION TO:​ Construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 4 
Dwelling Row House with unenclosed front porches, 
develop 2 Secondary Suites in the Basements, Basement 
development (NOT to be used as an additional dwelling), 
and to demolish a Residential Use building (Single 
Detached House) and an Accessory building (detached 
Garage) 

DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:​ Approved with Conditions 

DECISION DATE:​ September 25, 2025 

DATE OF APPEAL:​ October 14, 2025 

RESPONDENT:​ R. Deol

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:​ 9547 - 146 Street NW 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:​ Plan 6334HW Blk 86 Lot 6 

ZONE:​ RS - Small Scale Residential Zone 

OVERLAY:​ N/A 

STATUTORY PLAN:​ N/A 

DISTRICT PLAN:       Jasper Place District Plan​

Grounds for Appeal 
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The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 

We are appealing the permit on numerous reasons to the above permit, in 
addition to permit #604449989-002 also on the same site. We are appealing 
the approval on the grounds of: 

1) Site Planning Concerns and oversight - concerns regarding parking,
traffic impact, fire separation, emergency access, impact on existing
infrastructure and mature trees, adjacent trees on neighboring lots
2) Lack of Transparency to the permit application and ability to find
appropriate details. Residents were not given the appropriate opportunity to
assess and evaluate the permit application despite numerous requests
3) Zoning Intent and Midblock restrictions - concern regarding approving
of two adjacent eight mid-block units, with a combined impact of an
additional unit immediately adjacent to this property. Concern regarding
amount of noise, removal of mature trees
4) Alleyway concerns - lack of space to accomodate garbage, recycle and
compost bins. Alleyway is narrow and not enough space to accomodate
this especially in winter time
5) Numerous neighbor concerns - several other neighbors will be
presenting their individual concerns in addition to the aforementioned ones

General Matters 

Appeal Information: 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 

Grounds for Appeal 
685(1) If a development authority 

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,

(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or

(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1). 

… 

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued
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by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance 
with subsection (2.1). 

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8).

Appeals 
686(1) ​A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the 
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or 

(ii) with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision 
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to 
in subsection (1) 

… 

(a.1)​ must comply with any applicable land use policies; 

(a.2)​ subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 
statutory plans; 
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(a.3)​ subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use 
bylaw in effect; 

(a.4) ​ must comply with the applicable requirements of the 
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 
licence and distances between those premises and other 
premises; 

… 

(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(i) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and 

(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001: 

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale 
Residential Zone.  

Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means: 

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for 
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more 
Sleeping Units. 

This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses, 
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached 
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing. 
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Under section 8.20, Row Housing means: 

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or 
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the 
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling 
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level. 

Under section 8.20, Secondary Suite means: 

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the 
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row 
Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal 
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal 
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside 
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal 
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal 
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision. 

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means: 

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom, 
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be 
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible 
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities. 

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is: 

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3 
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit 
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and 
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local 
residents. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
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ITEM II: 9:00 A.M.​ POSTPONED​ FILE: SDAB-D-25-156 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER 

APPELLANT:​ T. Hrechek

APPLICATION NO.:​ 604449989-002 

APPLICATION TO:​ Construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 
Backyard House (2 Dwellings with Garage) 

DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:​ Approved with Conditions 

DECISION DATE:​ September 25, 2025 

DATE OF APPEAL:​ October 14, 2025 

RESPONDENT:​ R. Deol

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:​ 9547 - 146 Street NW 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:​ Plan 6334HW Blk 86 Lot 6 

ZONE:​ RS - Small Scale Residential Zone 

OVERLAY:​ N/A 

STATUTORY PLAN:​ N/A 

DISTRICT PLAN:       Jasper Place District Plan​

Grounds for Appeal 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 

In addition to appeal number 604449655-008 we are appealing this permit 
on the following grounds: 
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1) Site planning concerns and oversight - concerns regarding parking,
traffic impact, fire separation, emergency access, impact on existing
infrastructure and mature trees on neighbouring lots
2) Lack of transparency to the permit application and difficulty to find
appropriate details in order to evaluate and access the permit application
3) Zoning intent and mid-block restrictions - concern regarding approval of
two adjacent eight mid-block units, with the combine impact on an
additional unit immediately adjacent to this property
4) Alleyway concerns - lack of space to accomodate garbage, recycle, and
compost bins. Alleyway and the site is too narrow to accommodate waste
in addition to local traffic, especially in the winter
5) Numerous neighbor concerns - several other neighbors will be
presenting their individual concerns in addition to the aforementioned ones
6) Would request coordination of the meeting date with appeal
604449655-008 as they are on the same site

General Matters 

Appeal Information: 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 

Grounds for Appeal 
685(1) If a development authority 

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,

(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or

(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1). 

… 

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued
by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance
with subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or
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misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was 
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

Appeals 
686(1) ​A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the 
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or 

(ii) with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision 
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to 
in subsection (1) 

… 

(a.1)​ must comply with any applicable land use policies; 

(a.2)​ subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 
statutory plans; 

(a.3)​ subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use 
bylaw in effect; 

(a.4) must comply with the applicable requirements of the 
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 
licence and distances between those premises and other 
premises; 
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… 

(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(i) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and 

(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001: 

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale 
Residential Zone.  

Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means: 

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for 
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more 
Sleeping Units. 

This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses, 
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached 
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing. 

Under section 8.20, Backyard Housing means: 

a building containing 1 or more Dwellings, that is located wholly within 
the Rear Yard, and partially or wholly within the Rear Setback of the 
applicable Zone, of a Residential Site. 
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Under section 8.20, Row Housing means: 

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or 
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the 
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling 
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level. 

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means: 

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom, 
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be 
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible 
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities. 

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is: 

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3 
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit 
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and 
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local 
residents. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
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ITEM I: 1:30 P.M. 
ITEM III: 1:30 P.M.​ FILE: SDAB-D-25-157 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER 

APPELLANT:​ J. Spelliscy

APPLICATION NO.:​ 574717545-002 

APPLICATION TO:​ Construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 4 
Dwelling Row House with unenclosed front porches, and 
to develop 4 Secondary Suites in the Basements 

DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:​ Approved with Conditions 

DECISION DATE:​ September 29, 2025 

DATE OF APPEAL:​ October 19, 2025 

RESPONDENT:​ 2449006 Alberta Ltd/ / Duo Developments 

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:​ 9903 - 147 Street NW 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:​ Plan 4590W Blk 98 Lot 12 

ZONE:​ RS - Small Scale Residential Zone 

OVERLAY:​ N/A 

STATUTORY PLAN:​ N/A 

DISTRICT PLAN:       Jasper Place District Plan​

Grounds for Appeal 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
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The provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted. In 
the alternative, and depending on what is provided by way of further disclosure, 
it may be that the application for the development permit was deemed to be 
refused under section 683.1(8) of the Municipal Governments Act. 

It is submitted that the Development Planner misinterpreted the zoning bylaw. 

The approval provided was for a Permitted Use with no variances and is for the 
construction of a 4 Dwelling Row House with 4 Secondary Suites in the 
basement. It is submitted that the proposed development ought to be classified as 
a Multi-unit Housing Development. 

While the Appellants have not been provided with full disclosure and copies of 
all plans, what has been obtained through a FOIP application and a meeting with 
the Development Planner indicates that while the proposed 4 Secondary Suites 
are the 4 dwelling units in the basement of the proposed development, it is 
respectfully submitted that these 4 units are not “subordinate” to the 4 other units. 

The Appellants refer to the previous decisions of this Board, specifically: 
a) Archer v The City of Edmonton, Development Authority, 2025 ABESDAB
10109; and
b) M. Kheong v Development Authority of the City of Edmonton, 2025
ABESDAB 10121

The subject Zoning Bylaw does not contain a definition of what constitutes 
“principal dwelling”. Accordingly, the Development Planner had to have 
exercised their own subjective assessments to determine this and so that must be 
examined. Factors in the case at hand to consider include: 

- That the 4 lower units have separate, individual ground floor exterior entrances
and are not reliant on, or subordinate to, any of the other units for access;
- So far as is known, each dwelling unit will have its own mechanical operations,
such as individual furnaces and individual metering of all services/utilities per
unit whether in lower units or above;
- The lower units will each contain 2 bedrooms, just 1 less than the upper units;
- The lower units are each fully self-contained and do not rely on the existence of
the upper units;
- Each lower unit is logically expected to be used as the dwellers’ principal
residence regardless of size and location within the building;
- While this is an interior lot, 2 of the upper units face the rear lot line, where
there is parking and a laneway as opposed to facing the front lot line. The lower
units are entered from individual entranceways along either side of the
development. All are at ground level This essentially makes all 8 entrances equal,
and none subordinate to the others;

Pursuant to the Bylaw, and as found in the aforementioned decisions of this 
honourable Board, a Secondary Suite must not only be located within the 
building, but subordinate to the building – in this case the alleged Row House 
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building. Further a Secondary Suite cannot be a principal dwelling. While the 
Bylaw defines Secondary Suite, it does not define “principal Dwelling” – hence 
the exercise of subjectivity and discretion by the Development Planner. 
 
In the case at hand, the above factors considered collectively confirm that the 
lower suites ought to be considered principal Dwellings along with the other 4 
upper units. This includes that principal Dwelling as defined by the Bylaw 
requires the dwelling to have direct ground level access as all 8 units in the 
Development have. The 4 lower suites, while smaller than the upper suites, are 
not subordinate to the 
building – either as a whole or to the other, upper units. 
 
Accordingly, the Development Planner mischaracterized the development as Row 
Housing, and it ought to have been considered as a Multi-Unit housing 
development and the application ought to have reflected such. 
 
It is respectfully submitted that on this issue along, the approval of the subject 
Development Permit for Row Housing ought to be revoked 
 
Land use bylaw was relaxed 
 
Soil contamination 
 
The development officer ought to have required the owner to test unknown 
materials dumped on the lot for environmental contamination and have provided 
those testing results to the Appellant and all other affected parties or possibly 
affected parties. 
 
The Bylaw contemplates a Development Officer to require environmental testing. 
For example, s. 5.40.4.3 deals with Excavation, Stripping and Grading. It states 
that the Development Planner must ensure that even where site reclamation is 
carried out that the applicant obtain confirmation from the City department 
responsible for environmental planning. 
 
I reported dumping of unknown materials on the subject lot(s) to the 
Development Officer on August 18th, 2025. At that time, we reported that there 
had been this sort of dumping on both August 6th and 18th. On September 3rd, 
we reported a more dumping or materials on the lots in question – all of which 
the owner/developer denied knowing of or authorizing. 
 
On September 15, 2025, I reported to the Development Officer a new incident of 
unauthorized (according to the owner) dumping on the lot. This would have been 
at least the fourth time this occurred. No one could advise what the materials 
contained or where they came from. 
 
According to the City of Edmonton’s Slims Map, the development permit was 
approved on September 29, 2025. 
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On October 1, 2025, the Development Officer wrote to me indicating that the 
applicant was required to test the materials that were dumped onto the lot and 
submit the test results to the City of Edmonton’s Environmental Planning team 
who were satisfied that the materials posed low environmental risk. 
 
It is highly implausible that the requisite environmental testing that is alleged to 
have been completed would have included the materials from the most recent 
dumping incident I reported to the Development Officer (September 15, 2025). It 
is highly unlikely, if not impossible, that there was sufficient time from that date 
and the date the permit was approved, less than 11 business days later, for the 
materials to have been collected, sent for testing, tested, results provided to the 
developer and then those testing results provided to the City departments that 
needed to review and pass the test/development condition. 
 
Conditional Approvals not detailed and may not comply 
 
There is little to no information provided concerning the “Approved with 
Conditions” that a number of City departments provided this development. This 
includes: 
- Drainage 
- EPCOR (sewer and drainage) 
- Transportation 
 
It is noted that the plans obtained through FOIP indicate the use of a rain garden 
instead of a conventional site drainage design. It is submitted that approval of the 
rain garden instead of a conventional site drainage design was a variance. How 
and why was it approved and why was no proper notice provided to neighbours? 
 
As to EPCOR and Transportation, please see the submissions below on effects 
and cumulative effects. 
 
Effects and Cumulative Effects on traffic, safety, sewer and water not 
considered 
 
Section 3(c) of the MGA states that “that the purposes of a municipality are (c) to 
develop and maintain safe and viable communities….” 
 
While the subject of two different applications for Development Permits, the 
same developer/owner has just received approval for a second development of an 
Eight-Plex infill next door to the Development which is the subject of this appeal 
(14610 – 99th Ave. NW City File: 570569148-002). There is no indication that 
the City, EPCOR, Transportation or the Development Planner has taken any steps 
to 
consider the cumulative effect of these 2 side by side developments will have on 
city services, traffic along 99th ave and 147th street, the safety of pedestrians and 
the overall safety of the adjacent streets. 
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There has been nothing done to even evaluate the safety and other issues the 
development in question will bring just on its own. 
 
Directly west of this development, across 147th street, is St Andrews United 
Church, whose buildings are also used for a pre-school program (Little Friends) 
and a separate daycare (City West). Little Friends is a community preschool 
program for 2 – 4 year olds. About 50 children attend Little Friends over the 
week. 
City West has about 100 children attending each day. 
 
Adjacent to Little Friends and City West is the Crestwood Hockey Arena which 
also has a children’s playground that borders 147th street. 
 
147th street between 100th ave and 99th ave is already very congested just from 
the above activities. The effect on safety is patently obvious. An expert traffic 
study is not necessarily required to understand the impact on the street with 
increased traffic using and parking along this area from just one 8 unit 
development, let alone 2 side by side Eight-Plexes. Unfortunately, the City has 
failed to make any consideration for this. 
 
However, there is no indication that the City, in allowing this development to 
proceed, has conducted any study whatsoever, let along a proper traffic and 
safety study. While the bylaw may not specifically require safety be a 
consideration for these developments, the MGA does require it. The overarching 
concern for the safety of the community as a whole, and the neighbours on the 
subject street, particularly the very young children present in this area, must be 
addressed. 
No authority to issue Development Permit 
 
On October 1, 2025, the Development Officer informed the Appellant that he 
issued the development permit under Section 643(1) of the MGA (see copy of 
correspondence enclosed). There is no authority under section 643(1) of the 
MGA to issue a development permit, and this provision has no relevance to the 
permit application. Section 643(1) of the MGA states: 
 
643(1) If a development permit has been issued on or before the day on which a 
land use bylaw or a land use amendment bylaw comes into force in a 
municipality and the bylaw would make the development in respect of which the 
permit was issued a non-conforming use or non-conforming building, the 
development permit continues in effect in spite of the coming into force of the 
bylaw. 
 
Application for development permit deemed to be refused 
 
As we do not have full disclosure of the applications, reviews, requests of the 
developer for further information and the replies, it may very well be that the 
developer in this case did not provide the required and/or requested information 
and records on a timely basis. This issue is subject to receipt of those further 
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records and information. If that did occur, then under the MGA, the application 
ought to have been considered refused at that time. 
 
If that is the case, then the application for the development permit was deemed to 
be refused under section 683.1(8) of the MGA. 
 
Section 685(3) of the MGA states: 
 
(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a 
development permit for a permitted use unless the provisions of the land use 
bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted or the application for the 
development permit was deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). [emphasis 
added] 
 
Section 683.1(8) of the MGA states: 
 
(8) If the applicant fails to submit all the outstanding information and documents 
on or before the date referred to in subsection (6), the application is deemed to be 
refused. 

 
Section 683.1(6) of the MGA states: 
 
(6) If the development authority determines that the application is incomplete, the 
development authority must issue to the applicant a notice in the form and 
manner provided for in the land use bylaw that the application is incomplete and 
that any outstanding documents and information referred to in the notice must be 
submitted by a date set out in the notice or a later date agreed on between the 
applicant and the development authority in order for the application to be 
considered complete.​
 

 

General Matters 
 

Appeal Information: 
 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 
 

(a)​   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b)​ issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c)​ issues an order under section 645, 
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the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1). 

​ ​ ​  
… 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person 
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued 
by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance 
with subsection (2.1). 
 
(3)  Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the 
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the 
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or 
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was 
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

 
Appeals 

686(1) ​A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the 
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 

 
(a)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1) 
 
(i)​ with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 
(A)​ within 21 days after the date on which the written 

decision is given under section 642, or  
 

(B)​ if no decision is made with respect to the application 
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of 
that period under section 684, within 21 days after 
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
​ or 

 
(ii)​ with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days 

after the date on which the order is made, or  
 

(b)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the 
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to 
in subsection (1) 

 
… 
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(a.1)​ must comply with any applicable land use policies; 
 
(a.2)​ subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 

statutory plans; 
 

(a.3)​ subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use 
bylaw in effect; 

 
(a.4) ​ must comply with the applicable requirements of the 

regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 
licence and distances between those premises and other 
premises; 

 
… 
 
(c) ​ may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 
(d)​ may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
 

(i)     the proposed development would not 
 

(A)​ unduly interfere with the amenities of the 
neighbourhood, or 

 
(B)​ materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
 

and 
  

(ii)​ the proposed development conforms with the use 
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

 
 

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001: 
 

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale 
Residential Zone.  
 
Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means: 
 



Hearing Date: Thursday, November 13, 2025​          34 

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for 
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more 
Sleeping Units. 
 
This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses, 
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached 
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing. 

 
Under section 8.20, Row Housing means: 
 

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or 
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the 
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling 
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level. 
 

Under section 8.20, Secondary Suite means: 

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the 
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row 
Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal 
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal 
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside 
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal 
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal 
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision. 

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means: 
 

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom, 
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be 
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible 
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities. 
 

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is: 
 

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3 
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit 
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and 
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local 
residents. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
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